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Questions and Answers Regarding the 

Teacher Residency Expansion Grants Request for Applications (RFA) 

April 4, 2022 
 

Questions Regarding the Request for Applications (RFA): 

1. Question: Regarding the suggested maximum length of an application being not more 

than 30 double spaced or 15 single spaced pages, we're assuming that doesn't include 

the Appendices, right? 

Answer: Correct. The suggested length does not include appendices.  

2. Question: Do expansion grant grantees need to transition to implementation funds? If 
yes, after what time period (e.g., after expansion to complete? What does it mean for 
expansion to be complete?)  
Answer: Expansion grants are awards made to LEA-IHE partnerships that operate an 
existing teacher residency program whereas implementation grants are for new LEA-IHE 
partnerships that are launching a new residency program.  Expansion awards do not 
turn into implementation awards at any point.   

3. Question: Do we need to be concerned with the Regionally Accredited criteria in 
Appendix K or does a CSU meet one of these criteria?  
Answer: Appendix K states, “Regionally accredited” can refer to an institution that has 
been accredited by the Accrediting Commission for Senior Colleges and Universities, the 
Western Association of Schools and Colleges, the Higher Learning Commission, the 
Middle States Commission on Higher Education, the Northwest Commission on Colleges 
and Universities, the New England Commission of Higher Education, or the Southern 
Association of Colleges and Schools Commission on Colleges.”  If the CSU is accredited by 
one of those bodies, then it meets the regionally accredited requirement.  

4. Question: Page 4 of RFA, under LEA Obligations, states “Establishing a hiring process or 
timeline that allows for residents to secure employment within their residency 
program LEA soon after completing the program. For a consortium-based program, 
must residents be hired in the district of their residency placement OR would they still 
meet the employment requirements if they were hired in another district within the 
consortium when there were not enough positions open in the original placement 
district? 
Answer: The consortium would meet the requirement if employment is secured for 
each resident in any of the districts within the consortium.   

5. Question: Should we submit a separate RFA for each IHE partner program, or ONE RFA 

encompassing all programs?  

Answer: This is a local decision. The LEA applicant and IHE partners would decide what 

works best for the long-term planning, organization, and reporting within the 

partnership. 
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6. Question: If we were to apply for expansion grants now for Fall 2022, would this grant 

be IN ADDITION TO the cohorts we are already working on admitting for Fall 2022, or 

would this replace that grant? 

Answer: Assuming the applicant in this question is operating a residency program that is 

being funded by a Commission Teacher Residency award that was granted in 2018-19, 

the 2021-22 Teacher Residency Expansion grant award would support a new cohort of 

residents as outlined in the grant application. It does not replace the previous grant 

funding.  

7. Question: Would you provide an example of how we could explain assurance of 

“consistency and coherence” across multiple sites, content areas, and school 

administrations (Question #3f on page 9 of RFA)? 

Answer: The teacher residency program may be operating across several districts, and 

even within a single district, across multiple sites. The purpose of this criterion is for 

applicants to explain how the district would assure that all residents are receiving 

consistent and coherent services across all of these different potential combinations of 

locations and types of credentials sought by residents participating in the program. 

8. Question: How specific should our narrative be regarding current and/or proposed data 

collection processes? What specific language or examples should we include (pages 10 

and 11 of RFA)? 

Answer: Applicants should describe the processes they already have in place to collect 

data, analyze data, and use these data for improvement purposes. Applicants should 

provide an assurance that they will provide the data to be required by the Commission 

and should indicate who would be responsible for the data-related activities if the 

application is funded. 

 

Questions Regarding the Use of Teacher Residency Expansion (TRE) Grant Funds: 

9. Question: If my LEA has a Teacher Residency grant from 2018 and we get a new award 

from this RFA, can we use 2021 funds to support 2018 grantees? We are concerned that 

we will have trouble recruiting residents because the previous grant was for $20,000 per 

resident and the new grant is $25,000 per resident.   

Answer: No. Grant funds from 2021 may not be used to support 2018 grantees. It is a 

local decision to determine how much of the grant funds a resident may receive.  

Previous grantees may choose to increase the amount of direct funds to residents by 

using matching funds. Conversely, grantees who are awarded expansion funds may 

choose to direct funds to residents in accordance with past practice and use remaining 

funds for other program components such as paying mentors an increased stipend.  

10. Question: If a resident pays tuition before TRE enrollment, can my LEA reimburse tuition 

costs?  

Answer: Yes. Reimbursements, such as tuition reimbursement, are allowed for costs 

incurred after the applicant is notified of a grant award and provided it is a program 

component included in the approved application.  
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11. Question: Regarding partnership agreements (Appendix E) – do we need all consortium 

and all IHE signatures? 

Answer: Yes.  Signatures from all consortium partners (if any) and IHE partners must be 

included with the original application that is submitted by 5:00 p.m. on April 15, 2022, 

for the application to pass the technical screening process.   

12. Question: Can we use the difference in the indirect cost we are allowed to charge off 
and the actual amount to count toward the matching funds? 
Answer: Yes.  

13. Question: Do the funds automatically renew every year or do we need to include the 
total funding for multiple years/cohorts needed in the budget section of this 
application? For example, if we would like to have 17 Residents in each of the next 5 
years and are requesting the full $25,000/resident, will our budget need to show a 
request of $2,125,000?  Or do we show the calculations for just one cohort of Residents 
($425,000)? 
Answer: It is expected that the Year One budget outlined in Appendix G will be the 
annual expenditures for the Teacher Residency Expansion Grant program over the life of 
the grant.  The RFA states: “Grantees will be expected to make appropriate yearly 
progress in implementing their expanded residency model, resulting in an increase in the 
number of teacher resident candidates and according to the operational plan provided in 
the funded application Applicants should note that as a condition of receipt of a grant, 
the LEA grantee must agree to report outcome data when reports are requested by 
Commission staff…Any unspent or unencumbered funds in a given fiscal year will affect 
the following year’s budget disbursement such that the next year disbursement will be 
adjusted to include funds that had not been spent or encumbered during the previous 
year.“ In this example, $425,000 will be the amount requested on Appendix G.   

14. Question: Can matching and in-kind matching funds be spent in years after the 
teacher’s residency year? Example: Using matching funds to pay for induction support 
once the resident holds their Preliminary credential. 
Answer: Yes. 

15. Question: The RFP says over the next 5 years for the grant allocation, is that starting 
with this fiscal year of 2021- 2022? Or does the grant begin next fiscal year and go until 
2025-2026 
Answer: The RFA states that the project period is up to five years, through June 30, 
2026. Though it is expected that grant funds will be disbursed in the 2021-22 fiscal year, 
the grant funds for this RFA are expected to be used to support residents enrolled in the 
2022-23 academic year.  

16. Question: Can grant funds be used for health care stipends for residents? This would be 
a recruitment expense: we are finding health care costs are a significant impediment to 
candidates leaving their jobs for a year to participate in teacher training. 
Answer: This is a local decision that would be detailed in the application narrative and 
evaluated as a part of the competitive application process. 

17. Question: Can funds be dedicated to increasing stipend amounts for mentors as they 
develop tenure in the residency program (ex: $3k 1st year, $4k 2nd year, $5k 3rd year)? 
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Answer: This is a local decision that would be detailed in the application narrative and 
evaluated as a part of the competitive application process. 

18. Question: Can funds from other Federal sources for a residency be used as a match? 
Answer: Yes. 

19. Question: Could you provide more guidance around the “supplement not supplant” 
rule? If an LEA has previously used district funds to support certain residency program 
expenses, but does not have a dedicated annual allocation for it, will it be considered 
supplantation if the LEA uses grant funds for those expenses? 
Answer: Grant funds cannot be used to pay for infrastructure, technology, or materials 

that are commonly needed to operate a school. For example, 2021 TRE grant funds 

cannot be used for updating physical meeting spaces, purchasing computers or cell 

phones, or for instructional materials for participants.   

20. Question: Budget guidelines say local guidelines for restrictions for % of program staff 

costs. What are the local guidelines? Who determines the local % guidelines for 

staffing? 

Answer: Guidance on how applicants may use Residency Program Staff Costs is provided 
on Appendix F in the RFA which states, “use this line item for a locally determined 
proportion of the costs relating to management and administration of the Teacher 
Residency Expansion Grant Program not otherwise covered by the Program 
Administration line item or by grantee matching funds.” The applicant will propose a 
percentage of grant funds to be used for residency staff program costs on Appendix G 
and the corresponding budget narrative. That figure will be evaluated as a part of the 
competitive selection process. 

21. Question: Is there a cap on the dollar amount for the expansion grant overall or by 
year? 
Answer: There is no cap on the dollar amount for the expansion grant. The applicant will 
determine how many residents they project to enroll each year and may request up to 
$25,000 per resident.   

22. Question: Is the budget a total for all of the 5 years? If not, how do we show the budget 
over each of the 5 years with the scaling of residents year over year? 
Answer: The RFA states that the project period is up to five years, through June 30, 

2026. Though it is expected that grant funds will be disbursed in the 2021-22 fiscal year, 

the funds will be used to support residents enrolled in the 2022-23 academic year. 

Please provide information about scaling of residents in the budget narrative 

23. Question: Can other grant funding be used for in-kind matching funds on the expansion 

grant?  For example, we received the Teacher Residency Capacity Grant and are using 

$20,000/year of the grant funding towards Mentor Professional Development and 

Trainings.  May we use the Capacity Grant funding as in-kind matching funds for this 

expansion grant?  

Answer: No. All Teacher Residency grant funding is from the same authorizing 

legislation.   
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24.  Question: For the budget we submit with the application, should we solely focus on 

new residents that are joining our program (all-pre-service teachers) or can we include 

any existing residents (who will be 1st and 2nd year teachers in the 2022-23 SY)? 

Answer: The purpose of this grant is to support new residents. 
25. Question: What is the maximum amount offered per LEA? 

Answer: The amount of funding is based on a per-resident maximum amount of $25,000 

for each resident participating in the LEA’s teacher residency expansion program. 
26. Q: We currently employee our residents as paras (classified employees) in the district, at their 

choosing. We are aware that grant authorizing legislation mandates that the resident works at 

least half time alongside a mentor teacher in the mentor teacher’s classroom for at least one 

school year while engaging in initial preparation coursework. Looking toward future grant 

budget, as long as we are meeting the requirements of the authorizing legislation, can we count 

the salary and benefits that we pay residents -- when serving as LEA employees (para 

educators) – toward our required grant match? 

27. A: Yes  

 

Questions Regarding Teacher Residency Expansion Grant Eligibility: 

28. Question: Our LEA is in the third year of a four-year grant due to expire in June 2023. 

We would like to double our program from the current 6 residents to 12 residents in 

2022-23. Would we fund the additional 6 new residents with the new grant money in 

2022-23, use our current 2018 grant funding to support the usual 6 residents, and then 

support all 12 residents with the new grant funds in the fall of 2023? I see an overlap in 

funding if we apply for the new grant. 

Answer: Yes. The funding structure described in this scenario is allowable.  

29. Question: If an LEA has been in the process of planning for a residency by engaging 

stakeholders, cultivating mentors, and recruiting candidates, but has not yet had 

residents in classrooms--- is that LEA eligible to apply for the Expansion grant? 

Answer: The RFA states: “Grant awards of up to $25,000 per resident participating in the 

Teacher Residency Expansion Grant Program are available for the purpose of expanding 

existing LEA/IHE partnerships currently operating a Commission-approved teacher 

residency pathway.” Since the LEA is still in the planning phase and has not yet operated 

a residency pathway, the LEA is not eligible to apply for an expansion grant. The RFA for 

implementation grants is expected to be released in late April 2022.  

30. Question: Can an LEA with an existing Teacher Residency Grant that is set to expire in 

June 2023 apply for a new Teacher Residency Expansion Grant in order to continue the 

residency program after the current grant expires in June 2023? Or do existing programs 

need to commit to expanding residency program enrollment from current levels? 

Answer: The RFA states: “These grant funds may be used to expand current residency 

programs to prepare residents for (a) a designated shortage field including special 

education, bilingual education, computer science, science, technology, engineering, 

mathematics (STEM), transitional kindergarten (TK), or kindergarten, and/or (b) meeting 
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local efforts to recruit, develop support systems for, provide outreach and 

communication strategies to, and retain a diverse teacher workforce that reflects a local 

education agency community’s diversity.” There is no legislative requirement to expand 

the number of residents you support annually. 

The LEA’s current 2018 residency program will no longer have grant dollars to support a 

cohort in the 2023-24 school year so applying for an expansion grant in order to expand 

that number from zero meets the qualifications. 

31. Question: Our LEA, in collaboration with other LEAs as consortium, was recently 

awarded the 2021 Teacher Residency Capacity Grant. Our LEA has been in a relationship 

with another LEA and the current IHE after receipt of a previous residency grant for 

several years, however, with the new capacity grant our LEA partner has changed. We 

are trying to determine if we are eligible to apply for the expansion grant considering 

our previous residency work and including a new partner now, or...if we should wait for 

the Teacher Residency Implementation Grant. 

Answer: This is a local decision.  As described, and assuming that a residency program 

has been operating with the “receipt of a previous residency grant,” the LEA is eligible 

for either an expansion or implementation grant opportunity.    

32. Question: I have a previous Teacher Residency grant and a newly awarded Capacity 

grant, am I eligible to apply for an Expansion grant?  

Answer: The RFA states: “Grant awards of up to $25,000 per resident participating in the 

Teacher Residency Expansion Grant Program are available for the purpose of expanding 

existing LEA/IHE partnerships currently operating a Commission-approved teacher 

residency pathway.”  If the LEA is currently operating (has enrolled and worked with at 

least one cohort of residents) a residency pathway, the LEA is eligible to apply for 

expansion funds with this or a subsequent Teacher Residency Expansion Grant RFA.   

33. Question: Our IHE partner has successfully run residency programs with other LEA 

partners, are we eligible for an expansion grant? 

Answer: The LEA would be the grantee, and therefore would have to have experience 

partnering with an IHE operating a residency program in order to be eligible for an 

expansion grant. If the IHE partner is the one that has the current residency program 

and the LEA does not, the LEA would need to wait and apply for an implementation 

grant.  

34. Question: If I operate a residency program NOT funded by 2018 residency grants, can I 

use these funds to support residents enrolled in fall 2022.   

Answer: Yes.  

35. Question: Would we have to increase the number residents planned for this fall or could 
the expansion begin in the 2023-24 school year? In other words, what does positioned 
to apply grant funds mean? 
Answer: “Positioned to apply grant funds” for this RFA means that the grantee is ready 

to use grant funds to enroll a cohort of residents in summer/fall 2022. For applicants not 

positioned to enroll a cohort of residents in the summer/fall 2022, future expansion 
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RFAs will be released until all funding has been awarded. The anticipated release of the 

next expansion RFA is late April 2022 with a summer 2022 due date.   

36. Question: Can the lead LEA in a consortium change for the expansion grant?  
Answer: Yes. If the new lead LEA has been successfully enrolling candidates and 
partnering with an IHE operating a residency pathway in the past, they may apply for an 
expansion grant.  

37. Question: We currently have 20 residents that are not funded by a Commission or other 
residency grant. Our expansion plans include increasing living stipends for all the 
residency seats we have. Are we able to seek funding for the entire resident stipend for 
all the seats we currently have, if we don’t have a secure funding stream to support 
those existing seats? 
Answer: This is a local decision. The living stipend described is an allowable use of grant 
funds that would be detailed in the application narrative and evaluated as a part of the 
competitive application process. However, as a part of the application, the LEA will 
identify a summer/fall 2022 start date for the pathway being supported by grant funds.   

38. Question: If an LEA has an existing residency program and is planning to use grant funds 
to expand the number of residents served annually in the program, can the LEA request 
grant funding of $25K/resident for the total number of residents or only the newly 
added residents? Is the answer to this question different if the program is planning to 
use grant funds to expand the number of residents served and expand 
recruitment/workforce diversification activities that affect all program participants? 
Answer: The newly added residents will be supported with the funding from this grant 
competition (2021 Teacher Residency Expansion). The LEA will continue to support 
residents enrolled in the existing program with the 2018 grant funds.   

39. Question: Can an LEA with a right-sized existing program use Expansion Grant funds 
exclusively to expand/strengthen workforce diversification efforts, with no year-over-
year growth in the number of participating residents? (This would be for established 
programs that wish to diversify but don’t want to grow larger than the number of 
anticipated employment opportunities the following year.) 
Answer: Yes.  

40. Question: We have a Residency program with another charter school organization, so 
our application would be from a group of LEAs, from different CMOs.  Would this 
grouping of schools be eligible to apply? 
Answer: As stated on page 5 of the RFA, the application must be submitted by a charter 
school or consortium of charters schools with CDS codes.  The application cannot be 
submitted by a Charter Management Organization (CMO), a CMO cannot serve as the 
fiscal agent for the grant, and the signature on the cover page must be from an 
administrator/leader from the applicant charter school with the CDS code.  A 
requirement for the Teacher Residency Expansion Grant is that the applicant must 
already have a residency program in operation with a regionally accredited and 
Commission-approved teacher preparation program that is being expanded through 
these grant funds. 

41. Question: Can an NPS Apply? 
Answer: See answer in December TRC FAQ #11. 
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Questions Regarding Resident Projections and Allowable Resident Activities 

42. Question: Can residents substitute teach for experience and income on days when they 
are not doing their residency? 
Answer: This is a local decision. Authorizing legislation mandates that the resident 
works at least half time alongside a mentor teacher in the mentor teacher’s classroom 
for at least one full school year while engaging in initial preparation coursework. Hiring 
residents as substitute teachers is allowable as long as requirements of authorizing 
legislation are met.  

43. Question: On the page of projected residents per year Appendix D summary page 1, it 
states that we need to have targeted number of residents per year.  If our expansion is 
growing in a phased in approach, do we need to split the cells and put in the numbers 
by year or complete multiple pages? 
Answer: Applicants could detail the phased approach by including in the application 
narrative a table showing the projections per year and the exact amount of resident 
projected each year.  

44. Question: Can residents be classified as employees and grant funds allocated to resident 
salaries? 
Answer: This is a local decision. If a participant is both a resident and an LEA employee, 

they may be paid a stipend in their role as a resident and may be paid in their role as an 

employee. Authorizing legislation mandates that the resident works at least half time 

alongside a mentor teacher in the mentor teacher’s classroom for at least one full 

school year while engaging in initial preparation coursework. Hiring residents as 

employees is allowable as long as requirements of authorizing legislation are met.  

45. Do we list the total number of residents anticipated over the 5 year period? If they want 
the annual total, how do we represent the scaling up over the 5 year grant period?  
Answer: Please see the response to question #40.  

Questions Regarding Upcoming Teacher Residency Grant RFAs 

46. Question: What are the due dates for the next RFAs for each of the three grant types? 

Answer:  

• The anticipated release of the next Teacher Residency Capacity RFA is 

late summer 2022 with a late fall 2022 due date.  

• The anticipated release of the next Teacher Residency Expansion RFA is 

the end of April 2022 with an August due date.  

• The anticipated release of the next Teacher Residency Implementation 

RFA is the end of April 2022 with a late July due date.  

 

 


